

CASE NO. S253677

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

KENNEDY DONOHUE,
Plaintiff-Appellant and Petitioner,

v.

AMN SERVICES, LLC,
Defendant and Respondent

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D071865
San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2014-00012605-CU-OE-CTL
Hon. Joel Pressman, Judge

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

William B. Sullivan (Bar No. 171637)
Eric K. Yaeckel (Bar No. 274608)
Sullivan Law Group, APC
2330 Third Avenue
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 702-6760 Telephone
helen@sullivanlawgroupapc.com
yaeckel@sullivanlawgroupapc.com

David A. Niddrie (Bar No. 89990)
Rupa G. Singh (Bar No. 214542)
Niddrie Addams Fuller Singh, LLP
600 W Broadway, Ste 1200
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 744-7017 Telephone
dniddrie@appealfirm.com
rsingh@appealfirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant and Petitioner Kennedy Donohue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
I. INTRODUCTION.....	4
II. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The Court of Appeal in <i>Donohue</i> Did Rule that Time Rounding Can Excuse Meal Period Violations, Improperly Conflating Time Rounding Practices, Overtime Law, and Meal Period Protections.....	7
1. Because Rounding Negatively Impacts Meal Periods, <i>Donohue</i> Authorized Encroachments Into Previously Bright-Line Meal and Rest Period Entitlements.....	9
2. Defendant’s Claim That It Provided Lawful Meal Periods is Belied by the Record, Including Its Chosen Employees’ Testimony and Rounding System’s Design.....	12
B. Neither <i>Brinker</i> Itself, Nor Courts Applying Its Concurrence, Express the Limitation on Its Scope that Defendant Claims Is a Foregone Conclusion.....	14
C. Plaintiff Did Not Waive, But Preserved and Raised, Whether Time Rounding Led to Meal Period Violations, Which the Trial Court and Court of Appeal in <i>Donohue</i> Expressly Addressed.....	18
III. CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ABM Indus. Overtime Cases</i> (2017) 19 Cal. App. 5 th 277.....	16
<i>Brinker v. Superior Court (Hohnbaum)</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004.....	passim
<i>Carrington v. Starbucks Corp.</i> No. D072392, 2018 WL 6695970,(Cal. Ct. App., order pub. 12/19/18).....	10,17
<i>Cicairos v. Summit Logitics, Inc.</i> (2005) 133 Cal App 4 th 949, 962-63.....	12
<i>Donohue v. AMN Services, LLC</i> (2018) 29 Cal. App. 4 th 1068, 241 Cal. Rptr. 3d 111 (filed 11/21/18, ord. pub. 12/10/2018).....	passim
<i>Lazarin v. Superior Court (Total Western, Inc.)</i> (2010) 188 Cal. App. 4 th 1560.....	9
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Prods., Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal. 4 th 1094.....	9
<i>Safeway, Inc. v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 1138.....	15
<i>Serrano v. Aerotek, Inc.</i> (2018) 21 Cal. App. 5 th 773.....	16
<i>See's Candy Shops, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 210 Cal. App. 4 th 889	8
<i>Silva v. See's Candy Shops, Inc.</i> (2016) 7 Cal.App.5th 235.....	16
<i>Troester v. Starbucks Corp.</i> (2018) 5 Cal. 5 th 829	10

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11050 subd. (7)(A)(3).....14
29 Code of Federal Regulations § 785.48(b).....8
